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MOSCOW
Urban Renewal Agency

Agenda: Thursday, July 21, 2016, 7:00 a.m.

City of Moscow Council Chambers ¢ 206 E 3™ Street » Moscow, ID 83843

1. Consent Agenda - Any item will be removed from the consent agenda at the request of any member of the Board
and that item will be considered separately later.

A. Minutes from June 16™, 2016
B. June 2016 Payables
C. June 2016 Financials

ACTION: Approve the consent agenda or take such other action deemed appropriate.
2. Public Comment for items not on agenda: Three minute limit
3. Announcements

4. FY2017 Draft Budget Review - Bill Belknap
Staff has prepared the draft proposed FY2017 MURA budget for consideration by the Board. The draft budget is
scheduled to be reviewed by Finance Committee on July 19" and their recommendations will be presented to the
Board at the July 21° meeting.

ACTION: Consider draft FY2017 MURA Budget and if the draft budget is acceptable, direct staff to present the
proposed budget at the public hearing scheduled for August 4™, 2016.

5. Agency Website Development Request for Qualifications Update - Bill Belknap
At the Board’s May 19" meeting, the Board directed staff to proceed with the advertisement of a request for
qualifications for website development services for the update to the Agency’s website. Three responses were
received from Wovax, First Step Internet, and Inland Cellular. The statements of qualifications will be reviewed
by the review committee in the next two weeks and the committee’s recommendation will be presented to the
Board at the August 4" meeting.

ACTION: Receive the report.

6. General Agency Updates - Bill Belknap
e Legacy Crossing District
e Alturas District
e General Agency Business

NOTICE: Individuals attending the meeting who require special assistance to accommodate physical, hearing, or other impairments, please
contact the City Clerk, at (208) 883-7015 or TDD 883-7019, as soon as possible so that arrangements may be made.
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MOSCOW

Urban Renewal Agency

Minutes: Thursday June 16, 2016, 7:00 a.m.

City of Moscow Council Chambers ¢ 206 E 3™ Street » Moscow, 1D 83843

McGeehan called the meeting to order at 7:02 a.m.

Commissioners Present Commissioners Absent Also in Attendance
Steve McGeehan, Chair Steve Drown Bill Belknap, MURA Executive Director
Art Bettge Ron Smith Anne Peterson, MURA Clerk

Dave McGraw
Brandy Sullivan
John Weber

1. Consent Agenda - Any item will be removed from the consent agenda at the request of any member
of the Board and that item will be considered separately later.
A. Minutes from May 19, 2016
B. May 2016 Payables
C. May 2016 Financials
ACTION: Approve the consent agenda or take such other action deemed appropriate.
Bettge moved approval, seconded by McGraw. Motion passed unanimously.

2. Public Comment for items not on agenda: Three minute limit
No comments.

3. Announcements
None.

4. Appointments

McGeehan recommended Jon Kimberling’s reappointment to the Finance Committee and Brian Foisy
as a new appointee, with expiration dates of July 31, 2019. Weber moved acceptance of both nominees,
seconded by Bettge and the motion passed unanimously.

5. Sangria Downtown LLC Project Update — George Skandalos
Representatives of Sangria Downtown LLC will provide an update on the status of their development
plans for the 6" and Jackson property project.
ACTION: Accept report and provide direction as deemed appropriate.
Skandalos reported that they are scheduled to review contractor bids next week with their accountant
and it will then be forwarded to the bank for financing. Montana CDC reports they still have funding
available with more coming in December. The final plan is three floors (ground floor restaurant and retail;
two floors residential) plus basement root cellar and bathrooms.
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6. Sangria Downtown LLC Exclusive Negotiation Agreement Schedule of Performance Review
On February 26, 2015, the Board selected Sangria Downtown LLC as the successful respondent to a
request for proposals for development of the MURA’s 6th and Jackson property. On January 21st of this
year, the Board approved an amendment to the schedule of performance which established dates by
which certain actions would need to be completed. While Sangria Downtown LLC has made significant
progress over the last several months, delays in finalizing the project scope and obtaining project bids in
conjunction with delays in the environmental remediation process has resulted in the project falling
behind the previously amended schedule of performance. Staff has prepared a revised proposed project
schedule of performance for the Board’s review and consideration.
ACTION: Approve the proposed revised schedule of performance; or take other action as deemed
appropriate.
Belknap explained that due to the extended environmental remediation process and project design
delays, the previously approved Amended Schedule of Performance dates need to be adjusted by about
four months. Weber moved to approve the schedule revision, seconded by Sullivan. Motion passed with
four ayes and one nay (McGraw).

7. 6% and Jackson Environmental Remediation Project Update - Bill Belknap

Staff will provide any update on the status of the environmental remediation work on the 6t and Jackson

property.

ACTION: Accept report and provide direction as deemed appropriate.
TerraGraphics is working on the close-out report for delivery to DEQ next week which is the final step
toward receipt of the Certificate of Completion and Covenant Not to Sue. As part of the wrap-up,
TerraGraphics has submitted an invoice for $7,400 over the contracted amount for weather-related
issues that required unexpected work and materials. Payment of the $7,400 will leave a balance of
$40,728.87 in remediation grant funding. McGraw was surprised that TerraGraphics didn't include a
contingency in their bid and wanted it on the record that he was uncomfortable with them requesting
more at this point. Belknap stated that the Agency did budget contingency funds for the project for
situations like this, but those are not including within the contracted budget. Sullivan and Weber agreed
the alternative would have been to halt the project, and Bettge said it was mostly DEQ issues that caused
the delay which created the weather-related issues and therefore the extra charges. Bettge moved
approval of the expenditure, seconded by Sullivan. Motion passed with four ayes and one nay (McGraw).
McGeehan thanked everyone for their comments and agreed that it was important to closely consider
expenditure of all funds, grant or otherwise, as good stewards of taxpayer funds.

8. FY2016 Financial Statement Audit Services Letter of Engagement - Bill Belknap

For the last several years the Agency has engaged Presnell Gage, PLLC for to perform an audit of the
MURA'’s financial statements. Presnell Gage is offering to provide the same services for the Agency’s
fiscal year ending September 30, 2016. The proposed fee is $4,700, which is a modest 2% fee increase
over past fees paid for these services. Staff has been pleased with the services provided by Presnell Gage
and recommends that the Board to continue with their firm for the upcoming audit.

ACTION: Approve the proposed letter of engagement for the audit of the MURA financial statements
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016; or take other action as deemed appropriate.

Bettge said Presnell Gage has always done a good job in the past and moved approval. Weber seconded
the motion which passed unanimously without further discussion.
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9. Proposed Cancellation of July 7t" Meeting- Bill Belknap
The next upcoming reqularly scheduled meeting will fall upon July 7t" during the week of the July 4t
Holiday. Due to potential commissioner and staff absences, Staff is recommending that the MURA
cancel the July 71" meeting, with the next reqularly scheduled meeting to occur on July 21, 2016.
ACTION: Cancel the July 71" meeting; or provide other direction as deemed appropriate.

Board was in agreement with cancelling the July 7 meeting. The next meeting will be July 21°, 2016.

10. General Agency Updates - Bill Belknap
» Legacy Crossing District
» Land use hearing for the Identity on Main project will be next week.
o Alturas District
» GeneShifters has planted the leased test plot and there have been inquiries about their
ongoing interest in locating at Alturas. McGeehan thanked Bettge for making the contact
between GeneShifters and the Agency.
* General Agency Business
» Belknap thanked Board members for their input on the draft strategic planning questionnaire.
It was distributed this morning to the list of partner agencies and other key people, and results
should be available to the Board within a month. The Agency’s second meeting in August is
tentatively set as a joint meeting with the Board and City Council to discuss priorities for
Legacy Crossing and the potential for other districts.
» McGeehan asked if there was an update on the Downtown Restrooms project. Belknap said
the Parks & Recreation Department is researching cost information requested by Council.
Bettge said the topic will come before Council within a month.

McGeehan declared the meeting adjourned at 7:45 am.

Steve McGeehan, Agency Chair Date
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MOSCOwW
Urban Renewal Agency

Balance Sheet
June 30, 2016

Total
Funds
ASSETS
Cash 9,688
Investments-LGIP 500,913
Investments-Zions Debt Reserve 44,312
Taxes Receivable (1,624)
Accounts Receivable 4513
Land Held For Resale 531,256
Land 509,402
Infrastructure Assets 1,186,207
Accumulated Depreciation (753,478)
Total Assets 2,031,189
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable
Deposits Payable 5,000
Series 2010 Bond - due within one year 25,000
Latah County payback agreement - due within one year 2,000
Series 2010 Bond - due after one year 374,000
Latah County payback agreement - due after one year 108,637
Total Liabilities 514,537
FUND BALANCES
Net Assets Invest. Cap Assets 587,443
Restricted Fund Balance 44 312
Unrestricted Fund Balance 1,729,670
Total Fund Balance 2,361,425
Retained Earnings: 844,773
Total Fund Balance and Retained Earnings: 1,516,652

Total Liabilities, Fund Balance and Retained Earnings: $2,031,189



Checks by Date - Detail By Check Date

jspellman
7/14/2016 8:45 AM

User:
Printed:

N

MOSCOW

Urban Renewal Agency

June 2016
Check Amount
4398 UCITYMOS City of Moscow 6/9/2016
June 2016 Administrative Services for June 2016 3,750.00
May 2016 City Utility Billing for 05/01/2016 - 05/31/2016 179.25
Total for Check Number 4398: 3,929.25
4399 UFIRSTST First Step Internet 6/9/2016
46443 Restore backup of URA website 75.00
Total for Check Number 4399: 75.00
4400 UROSAUER Rosauers 6/9/2016
10-523978 May Meeting Materials 8.26
Total for Check Number 4400: 8.26
Total for 6/9/2016: 4.012.51
4401 UELAMBUR Elam & Burke 6/20/2016
162892 Legal Fees for May 2016 18.50
Total for Check Number 4401: 18.50
4402 UGERMER Germer Construction, Inc. 6/20/2016
09-00-1246 6th & Jackson retainage 2,147.71
Total for Check Number 4402: 2,147.71
4403 UROSAUER Rosauers 6/20/2016
10-565343 Meeting Materials 9.37
Total for Check Number 4403: 9.37
Total for 6/20/2016: 2,175.58
4404 UVISAADM Cardmember Service 6/29/2016
May 2016 Purchases Survey Monkey on City Credit Card 26.00
Total for Check Number 4404: 26.00
4405 Uterragr Terra Graphics 6/29/2016
04750 6th & Jackson remediation construction 34.639.59
Total for Check Number 4405: 34,639.59
Total for 6/29/2016: 34.665.59
Total Bills for June 2016 —40.853.68
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Checks for Approval

User: jspellman
Printed: 7/14/2016 - 8:46 AM

L

MOSCOW
JUNE 2016 Urban Renewal Agency

Check Check Date Account Name Vendor Void Amount
4398 06/09/2016 Administrative Services City of Moscow 3,750.00
4398 06/09/2016 Heat, Lights & Utilities City of Moscow 179.25
4399 06/09/2016 Professional Services-Computer First Step Internet 75.00
4400 06/09/2016 Misc. Expense-General Rosauers 8.26
4401 06/20/2016 Professional Services-Legacy Elam & Burke 18.50
4402 06/20/2016 Improvements-Legacy Germer Construction, Inc. 2,147.71
4403 06/20/2016 Misc. Expense-General Rosauers 9.37
4404 06/29/2016 Professional Services-Computer Cardmember Service 26.00
4405 06/29/2016 Improvements-Legacy Terra Graphics 34,639.59

Report Total: 40.853.68

Accounts payable expenditures as contained herein were
Steve McGeehan, Chairperson made in compliance with the duly adopted budget for the
current fiscal year and according to Idaho law.

Bill Belknap, Executive Director Gary J Riedner, Treasurer



General Ledger
Exp to Bud

User: jspellman

Printed: 07/14/16 09:09:06
Period 09 - 09

Fiscal Year 2016

Account Number
890

880
890-880-10-642-00
890-880-10-642-10
890-880-10-642-15
890-880-10-642-20
890-880-10-642-30
890-880-10-644-10
890-880-10-668-10
E02

890-880-10-631-10
890-880-10-631-20
890-880-10-647-10
890-880-10-649-10
890-880-10-669-10
EO03

880

890
890-890-10-642-10
890-890-10-642-12
890-890-10-644-10
E02

890-890-10-647-10
890-890-10-658-10
890-890-10-669-10
EO03

Description

Moscow Urban Renewal Agency

URA - General Agency
Administrative Services
Professional Services-Exec Dir
Professional Services-Other
Professional Services-Auditing

Professional Services-Computer

Marketing Expense-General
Liability Insurance-General
Contractual

Postage Expense

Printing and Binding
Travel & Meetings-General
Professional Development
Misc. Expense-General
Commodities

URA - General Agency

Urban Renewal Agency
Professional Services-Alturas
Land Sale Expense-Alturas
Marketing Expense-Alturas
Contractual

Travel & Meetings-Alturas
Repairs & Maintenance
Misc. Expense-Alturas
Commodities

AR R A A ] R R R - R - R =

e R e ]

e A e ]

June 2016

Budget Period Amount

45,000.00
6,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,650.00

59,650.00

100.00
400.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
500.00
3,000.00

62,650.00

10,000.00

4,000.00
14,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

I R e R < ]

I ]

e ]

3,750.00

3,851.00

17.63
17.63

3,868.63

R A R -l

&~ LR R

@ LA A o

End Bal

33,750.00
2,750.00
4,600.00
120.95
300.00
1,507.00

43,027.95

24.00
39.80
839.22

284.11
1,187.13

44,215.08

74.00

107.92
181.92

2,151.00

2,151.00

@ LA A A & LR R

@ LA A o

m

~

MOSCOW

11,250.00
3,250.00
400.00
879.05
700.00
143.00
16,622.05

76.00
360.20
160.78

1,000.00
215.89
1,812.87

18,434.92

9,926.00

3,892.08
13,818.08

2,849.00

2,849.00

R A R -l

@ LA H A & LR R

@ LA H A

Variance Avail/Uncollect

11,250.00
3,250.00
400.00
879.05
700.00
143.00
16,622.05

76.00
360.20
160.78

1,000.00
215.89
1,812.87

18,434.92

9,926.00

3,892.08
13,818.08

2,849.00

2,849.00

Urban Renewal Agency

% Collected

75.00%

0.00%
45.83%
92.00%
12.10%
30.00%
91.33%
72.13%

24.00%
9.95%
83.92%
0.00%
56.82%
39.57%

70.57%

0.74%
0.00%
2.70%
1.30%

0.00%
43.02%
0.00%
43.02%



General Ledger
Exp to Bud

User: jspellman

Printed: 07/14/16 09:09:06
Period 09 - 09

Fiscal Year 2016

Account Number

890-890-10-770-73
E04

890-890-10-800-00
E20

890-890-10-699-74
890-890-10-699-99
E81

890-890-10-900-01
E90

890

895
890-895-10-642-10
890-895-10-642-12
890-895-10-644-10
E02

890-895-10-647-10
890-895-10-652-10
890-895-10-658-10
890-895-10-669-10
890-895-10-675-00
890-895-10-676-15
890-895-10-676-17
890-895-10-676-20

June 2016

Description

Improvements-Alturas
Capital Outlay

Termination Plan
Other Financing Uses

Depreciation Expense
Amortization Expense
Depreciation & Amortization

Contingency - Alturas
Contingency

Urban Renewal Agency

URA - Legacy Crossing
Professional Services-Legacy
Land Sale Expense-Legacy
Marketing Expense-Legacy
Contractual

Travel & Meetings-Legacy
Heat, Lights & Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Misc. Expense-Legacy

Fiscal Agent Trustee fees

Latah County Reimb. Agreement
Jackson St Owner Part. Agr.
Agreement Cost

I ]

eI R R R R I

M
MOSCOW
Urban Renewal Agency

Budget Period Amount End Bal Variance Avail/Uncollect % Collected
-3 - S - $ - $ - 0.00%
-3 - S - S - S - 0.00%

767,044.00 $ - $ 849,956.00 $ (82,912.00) $ (82,912.00) 110.81%
767,044.00 $ - $ 849,956.00 $ (82,912.00) $ (82,912.00) 110.81%
-8 - S - S - S - 0.00%
-8 - S - S - S - 0.00%
-8 - S - S - S - 0.00%
40,000.00 $ - $ - $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 0.00%
40,000.00 $ - $ - $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 0.00%
826,044.00 $ - $ 85228892 $§ (26,244.92) § (26,244.92) 103.18%

10,000.00 $ 18.50 $ 2,666.30 $ 7,333.70  $ 7,333.70 26.66%

10,000.00 $ - $ - $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 0.00%

2,000.00 $ - $ - $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 0.00%

22,000.00 $ 18.50 $ 2,666.30 $ 19,333.70 $ 19,333.70 12.12%

1,000.00 $ - $ - $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 0.00%

2,000.00 $ 179.25  § 1,434.00 $ 566.00 $ 566.00 71.70%
-8 - S - S - S - 0.00%

1,000.00 $ - $ 0.45) $ 1,00045 $ 1,000.45 -0.05%

1,750.00 $ - $ - $ 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00 0.00%

2,000.00 $ - $ 2,000.00 $ - $ - 100.00%

9,000.00 $ - $ 10,925.66 $ (1,925.66) $ (1,925.66) 121.40%

600.00 $ - $ 4047 $ 55953 § 559.53 6.75%



General Ledger
Exp to Bud

User: jspellman

Printed: 07/14/16 09:09:06
Period 09 - 09

Fiscal Year 2016

Account Number
EO03

890-895-10-770-35
890-895-10-770-71
890-895-10-770-73
890-895-10-770-97
E04

890-895-10-676-10
EO05

890-895-10-900-01
E90

895

899
890-899-11-790-01
890-899-11-791-01
890-899-12-790-01
890-899-12-791-01
EO05

890-899-10-990-00
890-899-11-990-00
890-899-11-990-01
890-899-12-990-00
890-899-12-990-01
E95

Description
Commodities

1% Public Art

Land-Legacy
Improvements-Legacy
Infrastructure Improvements
Capital Outlay

Bond Issuance Cost
Debt Service

Contingency - Legacy
Contingency

URA - Legacy Crossing

Dept

Bond Principal - Alturas
Bond Interest-Alturas
Bond Principal - Legacy
Bond Interest - Legacy
Debt Service

Ending Fund Bal Unassigned
End Fund Bal Assigned-Alturas
End Fund Bal Res-Alturas

End Fund Bal Assigned-Legacy
End Fund Bal Res-Legacy
Ending Fund Balance

@ &P

@B L L P

eI R e R < <]

June 2016

Budget Period Amount

17,350.00

1,210.00

193,675.00

194,885.00

15,000.00
15,000.00

249,235.00

399,000.00
18,435.00
417,435.00

49,705.00
45,000.00
261,405.00
69,315.00
425,425.00

@ &P

LR IR R R

eI R e R < R ]

179.25

36,787.30

36,787.30

36,985.05

$

LR A

$

LR R

M
MOSCOW
Urban Renewal Agency

End Bal Variance Avail/Uncollect % Collected
14,399.68 $ 2,95032 §$ 2,950.32 83.00%
- $ 1,210.00 $ 1,210.00 0.00%

- $ - $ - 0.00%
116,680.22 $ 76,994.78 $ 76,994.78 60.25%
- $ - $ - 0.00%
116,680.22 $ 78,204.78 $ 78,204.78 59.87%
- - - 0.00%

- $ - $ - 0.00%

- $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 0.00%

- $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 0.00%
133,746.20 $ 115,488.80 $ 115,488.80 53.66%
- $ - $ - 0.00%

- $ - $ - 0.00%
7,869.15 $ 391,130.85 $ 391,130.85 1.97%

- $ 18,435.00 $ 18,435.00 0.00%
7,869.15 $§ 409,565.85 $ 409,565.85 1.89%

- $ 49,705.00 $ 49,705.00 0.00%

- $ - $ - 0.00%

- $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 0.00%

- $  261,405.00 $ 261,405.00 0.00%

- $ 69,315.00 $ 69,315.00 0.00%

- $  425,425.00 $ 425,425.00 0.00%



General Ledger
Exp to Bud

User: jspellman

Printed: 07/14/16 09:09:06
Period 09 - 09

Fiscal Year 2016

Account Number
899

890

June 2016

Description
Dept

Moscow Urban Renewal Agency

n

MOSCOW

Urban Renewal Agency

Budget Period Amount End Bal

§ 842,860.00 $

$ 1,980,789.00 $

- $ 7,869.15 $

40,853.68 § 1,038,119.35 §

Variance Avail/Uncollect

834,990.85 §

942,669.65 $

834,990.85

942,669.65

% Collected
0.93%

52.41%



General Ledger
Revenue Analysis

User: jspellman

Printed: 07/14/16 09:09:09
Period 09 - 09

Fiscal Year 2016

Account Number
890
890-000-00-410-00
890-000-00-410-01
890-000-00-431-11
890-000-00-471-00
890-000-00-478-10
890-000-00-478-11
890

Revenue Total

Description

Moscow Urban Renewal Agency
Property Taxes - Alturas

Property Taxes - Legacy

EPA Clean-up Grant - Legacy
Investment Eamings

Sale of Land - Alturas

Sale of Land - Legacy

Moscow Urban Renewal Agency

June 2016

Budgeted Revenue Period Revenue

E IR R R R IR ]

141,000.00
108,235.00

1,000.00
450,000.00
700,235.00

700,235.00

@ B L A S e s

6,562.04

212.64
50.00

6,824.68

6,824.68

m

M

./\-,

MOSCOW

Urban Renewal Agency

YTD Revenue

@ H B LB L

116,184.97
74,210.57
2,900.78
50.00

193,346.32

193,346.32

Uncollected Bal % Received

$ E $ -

$ 24,815.03 $ 24,815.03
$ 3402443 §$ 34,024.43
$ (1,900.78) $ (1,900.78)
$ (50.00) $ (50.00)
$ 450,000.00 $ 450,000.00
$ 506,888.68 $ 506,888.68
$ 506,888.68 $ 506,888.68

0%
18%
31%

-190%
0%
100%
2%

72%

0%
82%
69%

290%

0%

0%
28%

28%



MOSCOW
Urban Renewal Agency

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

WEBSITE DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

Moscow Urban Renewal Agency
221 East Second Street
Moscow, ID 83843

RELEASE DATE: June 2, 2016
PROPOSAL DUE DATE: June 16, 2016

PROJECT CONTACT:
Bill Belknap, Executive Director
206 E. Third Street
PO Box 9203
Moscow, ID 83843
Phone: (208) 883-7011
bbelknap(@ci.moscow.id.us

MURA Website Design and Development Services RFQ Page 1 of 6



SECTION I. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS

All responders will follow format specifications listed below or be determined as “non-responsive”
relative to Moscow Urban Renewal Agency (“Agency”) review obligations.

A. Font
No less than 12 point.

B. Length
Response length shall not exceed five (5) pages inclusive of all contents, graphics, photos,
bibliographies, appendices and any other supporting documentation. A single page includes
text and/or graphics appearing on a single side of paper. Responses exceeding the maximum
number of designated pages shall be disqualified from Agency review.

C. Margins
All responders will provide minimum one-inch (1”) top and bottom margins along with
minimum one-and one-half (1-1/2”) left and one-inch (1”) right side margins.

D. Proposal format
All proposals shall be submitted in PDF digital format by email to
apeterson@ci.moscow.id.us.

E. Submittals due
Submittals are due at the time and place as specified in Section Four. Responders failing to
meet requirements of this Request for qualifications risk being defined as “non-responsive”
by the Agency. The Agency has no obligation for reviewing “non-responsive” proposals.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Moscow Urban Renewal Agency (MURA) is seeking professional website design and development
services to redesign and develop MURA’s web presence and to increase the site’s graphic appeal,
functionality, navigation, ease of maintenance, and to improve the site’s function as a portal for public
access to the Agency’s public records.

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK AND REQUESTED SERVICES

In general, the work includes all labor, graphic design, graphic content and other resources necessary
to develop and deliver a website of professional appearance and function in accordance with industry
standards. It is desired that the new website will be developed using the WordPress or similar open
web authoring platform to allow for ease of content migration, and future site maintenance and
updating of by MURA staff. All new website format and content shall be mobile optimized to allow for
ease of navigation and content delivery via mobile devices.

Itis anticipated that the project will include the development of three (3) page templates and associated
navigation elements to include a home page, and two (2) sub-page templates. Desired site functions
include site content search function, distribution and notification list sighup, organized and efficient
electronic document access (typical record types include contracts and agreements, resolutions,
meeting agendas, meeting minutes, special studies and reports, urban renewal district plans and similar

MURA Website Design and Development Services RFQ Page 2 of 6



records), search engine optimization, and site usage tracking tools.

Final project deliverables will include the creation of the home page, all identified sub-pages and
associated navigation, including all graphic and photographic content. MURA will be responsible for
content migration. The selected respondent will also provide user training regarding site maintenance
and content migration and provide a site warranty for a period of 6 (six) months for any unanticipated
software issued within the website within that time period.

Sample Agency Websites

For the purposes of familiarizing the Respondent with common elements and components of other
urban renewal agencies, the websites listed below are provided as a sample of the desired site content
and functionality.

http://www.ignitecda.org/

http://www.ccdcboise.com/

http://www.meridiandevelopmentcorp.com/

PROPOSAL AND PROJECT DATES

Proposal Due Date: June 16, 2016
Estimated Respondent Selection Date: June 23, 2016
Estimated Start Date: July 11, 2016
Estimated Project Completion Date: September 30, 2016

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

Respondents shall submit a digital PDF copy of their proposal to the Agency no later than the date
specified herein. Said proposals shall include the information listed below. Any proposals submitted
without the following information shall be deemed non-responsive and shall not be considered for
award.

Respondent’s relevant technical qualifications and experience working on similar projects
Respondent’s proposed approach to the project including identification of project team members
and their respective qualifications and experience

e Respondent’s proposed website platform and authoring software

e Respondent’s available resources to complete job in a competent and timely manner in
accordance with the project schedule contained herein
Respondent’s estimated cost to complete the Project following the cost proposal outline below
Three references from similar projects

Cost Estimation

Respondents shall provide an estimate of cost of providing the services as described with this request
for qualifications. All costs provide shall not be utilized as the sole basis of selection and shall not be
considered as binding upon the respondent. Once the successful respondent is selected, the Agency
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VL.

VII.

VIII.

and successful respondent shall negotiate the specific scope of work and associated fee which shall
be the basis of the professional services agreement.

RESPONDENT SELECTION CRITERIA

All proposals shall be evaluated and scored upon the following criteria:

1. Respondent’s relevant technical qualifications and experience, including the proposed project
manager’s experience and qualifications (20 Points)

2. Respondent’s experience in similar projects including reference contact information (20 Points)

3. Respondent’s proposed installation methods, including proposed material and installation
standards and specifications (10 Points)

4. Respondent’s available resources to complete job in a competent and timely manner within the
specified time frame (20 Points)

5. Respondent’s estimated cost to complete the Project (30 Points)

The Agency may conduct investigations as it deems necessary to assist in the evaluation of any proposal
to establish the responsibility, qualifications, and financial ability of the Respondent to supply materials
and/or services to the Agency's satisfaction within the prescribed time. The Agency reserves the right
to reject any and all proposals, to waive any and all informalities, and the right to disregard all
nonconforming, non-responsive, or conditional proposals. The Agency may elect to conduct interviews
if deemed necessary.

The selected responder will achieve the maximum score approaching 100 points. The Agency reserves
the right to reject all proposals without cause or reason.

RESPONDER NOTIFICATION

Following notification, the successful respondent will negotiate a project fee with the Agency in
accordance and enter into a professional services agreement with the Agency. The Agency reserves the
right to terminate contract discussions if it believes the selected respondent is unable to meet Agency
expectations for project cost or performance. The Agency will then select an alternate respondent for
subsequent negotiation.

RFQ TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A. CODES AND STANDARDS

All local, municipal and state laws, rules and regulations governing or relating to any portion of this work
are hereby incorporated into and made a part of these specifications. This project is federally funded
and the selected contractor shall comply with all conditions of, and all laws applicable to, and all policies,
practices and procedures of the Agency applicable to, any federal, state or local grant received by the
Agency or contractor at any time with respect to this contract or with respect to the provision,
performance or completion of the work.

B. THE OWNER
Whenever the term "Owner" or “Agency” or “MURA” is used in the documents, it refers to the Moscow
Urban Renewal Agency.
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C. THE OWNER'S CORRESPONDENT

When required to correspond with the Owner, all such correspondence shall be addressed to Bill
Belknap, Executive Director, PO Box 9203, Moscow, Idaho 83843, or via email to
bbelknap@ci.moscow.id.us.

D. THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR
Whenever the term "Contractor" of “Vendor” is used in the documents, it refers to the Contractor or
the Contractor’s agents as submitted on the Project Proposal.

E. ACCEPTANCE/REJECTION
Agency reserves the right to accept or reject proposals on each item separately or as a whole, to reject
any or all proposals, to waive informalities, and to contract in the best interests of the Agency.

F. ADDENDUMS

Should Agency consider it necessary to revise any part of this Request, an amendment will be made
available to all interested parties registered with the Agency. All official clarifications or interpretations
of the proposal documents will be by written addenda. Clarification given in any other form will be
informal and unofficial.

G. PROPOSAL CHANGES OR WITHDRAWAL
All changes and erasures must be made before the proposal due-by date and time as indicated above,
and initialed.

H. PROPOSAL COMPLETION

All proposals must include the necessary information as specified herein and be signed by an authorized
representative of the Respondent. Failure to include the requisite information shall cause said proposal
to be deemed non-respondent and void.

. PREPARATION COSTS

Costs incurred by Bidders in preparation of their proposal, including travel and personal expenses, may
not be charged as an expense of performing the contract. The Agency shall not pay for costs incurred
for proposal or contract preparation as a result of termination of this RFQ or termination of the contract
resulting from this RFQ.

J. PROPOSALS DISCLOSURE

All proposals and other material submitted become the property of the Agency. The Agency reserves
the right to use any ideas presented in response to the RFQ. Public records are open to reasonable
inspection by the public.

K. PROPOSER’S CERTIFICATION

By signature on their proposal, Proposers certify that they have read this Request for Proposal, are
authorized to bind the Proposer, and agree to furnish the requested supplies, equipment or services in
accordance with this RFQ.

L. REQUIRED REVIEW

Respondents shall carefully review this solicitation for defects and questionable or objectionable
material. Comments concerning defect and questionable or objectionable material must be made in
writing and received by the Agency Clerk at least five (5) days prior to the deadline for receipt of
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proposals. This will allow for issuance of any necessary amendments/addendums. It will also help
prevent the opening of a defective solicitation and exposure of vendor proposals upon which award
could not be made. Protests based upon any omission, error, or the content of the solicitation will be
disallowed if not made in writing at least five (5) days prior to the deadline for receipt of proposals.
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Statement for Qualifications

MOSCOW
Urban Renewal Agency

Moscow Urban Renewal Agency

WWW.moscowura.com
Bill Belknap
Executive Director
208 883 7011
206 E. Third Street
Moscow, ID 83843
bbelknap@ci.moscow.id.us

June 16, 2016
Proposal Revision 1
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